The measurement is made using the Value at risk (VaR) as a tool to assess the economic capital required to address
market risk losses arising from the Bank’s exposure in connection with assets listed on the capital market (including
the portfolio of listed government securities and the foreign currency position).

Value at risk

12/31/2019
(thousands of

ARS)

12/31/2018
(thousands of

ARS)

Position in foreign currency 10,390 17,489
Argentine government bonds 31,633 131,905
Total 42,023 149,394

The breakdown of the portfolio of government securities and their valuation is detailed in Exhibit A.

Sensitivity to interest rate changes:

The interest rate risk is defined as the potential occurrence of changes in the bank’s financial condition as a result
of interest rate fluctuations with adverse consequences in net financial income and its economic value. The Bank
reviews periodically the sensitivity analysis of variations in interest rates considering asset and liability positions
accruing interest and the local currency and foreign currency segments.

Sensitivity analysis of the changes in rates as of 12/31/2019

Change Badlar - Annual impact in thousands
of ARS

 Libor - Annual impact in thousands
of ARS

-1.00% (71,526) 50,103
-0.50% (35,763) 25,051
0.50% 35,763 (25,051)
1.00% 71,526 (50,103)

Sensitivity analysis of the changes in rates as of December 31, 2018

Change Badlar - Annual impact in thousands
of ARS

 Libor - Annual impact in thousands
of ARS

-1.00% (68,050) 73,284
-0.50% (34,025) 36,642
0.50% 34,025 (36,642)
1.00% 68,050 (73,284)

The sensitivity analysis is a static approach as of those dates and discloses that in the event of an increase in the
rates in Argentine pesos, its immediate impact on the Bank’s profit could be positive. However, since there is a gap

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended December 31, 2019 (see notes 1 and 3(3))

..... 
Mr. DANIEL ALBERTO FUENTES LIC. GABRIEL VIENNI Mr. JOSÉ IGNACIO DE MENDIGUREN
ADMINISTRATION MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER CHAIRPERSON

SIGNED FOR SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES WITH THE REPORT IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES WITH THE REPORT IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES WITH THE REPORT

DATED February 20, 2020 DATED February 20, 2020 DATED February 20, 2020
PISTRELLI, HENRY MARTIN Y ASOCIADOS S.R.L. AGN (Argentine General Accounting Office)

C.P.C.E.C.A.B.A. Vol. 1 Fo. 13